FILE NO. 061221

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Works to accept and expend a federal		
4	grant in the amount of \$75,243 from the California Department of Transportation to		
5	develop a bridge maintenance plan for the City and County of San Francisco and		
6	authorizing the Director of Public Works or his or her designee to execute all		
7	documents therefor.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) notified local		
10	agencies including the San Francisco Department of Public Works (DPW) of the new Local		
11	Assistance Bridge Preventive Maintenance Program, the purpose of which is to help local		
12	agencies extend the service lives of their bridges by providing federal funds to perform certain		
13	activities that have been pre-approved by the Federal Highway Administration; and,		
14	WHEREAS, Caltrans has programmed federal funds to help local agencies develop		
15	Bridge Preventive Maintenance Plans; and,		
16	WHEREAS, Caltrans has reviewed the DPW Bridge Preventive Maintenance Plan		
17	proposal and finds it satisfactory; and,		
18	WHEREAS, DPW is eligible to receive Federal and/or State transportation funding		
19	through Caltrans; and,		
20	WHEREAS, Caltrans has set aside \$75,243 in federal funds for the City's Bridge		
21	Preventive Maintenance Plan development; and,		
22	WHEREAS, Agreements need to be executed with Caltrans before federal and/or state		
23	funds can be claimed; and,		
24			
25			

Supervisor Elsbernd BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to delegate authorization to		
2	execute these agreements and any amendments thereto to the Director of Public Works or his		
3	or her designee; and,		
4	WHEREAS, The federal funds will cover 88.53 percent, or \$75,243, of eligible costs as		
5	defined by the Federal Highway Administration and administered by Caltrans; and,		
6	WHEREAS, The non-federal share of funds from Proposition 42 will cover 11.47		
7	percent, or \$9,749 of eligible costs; and,		
8	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of approximately		
9	\$7,250 now, therefore, be it		
10	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of		
11	Public Works to accept and expend a \$75,243 federal grant from Caltrans to develop a bridge		
12	maintenance plan for the City and County of San Francisco and to execute all documents		
13	therefor.		
14			
15			
16	Recommended:	Approved:	
17		Mayor	
18			
19	<u> </u>	Approved:	
20	Department Head	Controller	
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			